In addition, the Society monitors the impact of various parallel and non parallel rate shocks to the value of its assets and
liabilities. The key assumptions used in this modelling are as follows:
•	 The balance sheet at the report date is run off over its remaining expected duration.
•	 Downward shocks allow the yield curve to go negative subject to a floor.
•	 The effect of external hedging is included.
•	 The Society’s reserves and core stable savings balances are allocated in line with Board approved limits.

The following table outlines the impacts against a range of value and earnings-based assessments6. At the year end the
Society’s balance sheet remained positioned so that net interest income would benefit from rising interest rates.

6	 Reported sensitivities will vary over time due to several factors, such as the timing of maturing assets and liabilities, product pricing, market conditions and strategic
changes to the balance sheet mix, and should not therefore be considered a guide to future performance.

98 99Leeds Building Society | Annual Report and Accounts 2022Strategic Report Risk Management
Report Governance Financial Statements Other Information

Principal Risks continued

Audited

Group

+200bps
2022

£M

+200bps
2021

£M

-200bps
2022

£M

-200bps
2021

£M

Annual earnings impact 21.3 48.8 (20.8) (101.6)
Market value sensitivity (27.7) (18.9) 26.7 (4.1)

Foreign exchange exposures
The carrying amount of the Society’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the
reporting date is outlined in the table below:

Audited

Group

Assets
2022

£M

Assets
2021

£M

Liabilities
2022

£M

Liabilities
2021

£M

Euro 431.8 824.0 430.4 821.9

At the year end, the Society had hedges in place to match 100% of its foreign currency exposures, via the use of cross
currency swaps, which offset the impact of foreign exchange fluctuations. Therefore any movement in foreign currency
through profit or loss and other equity is minimised. At 31 December 2022, a 10% movement in the sterling: euro exchange
rate would result in a movement of £1.3m (2021: £0.2m) in profit or loss or other equity.

Outlook
•	 Financial markets are expected to remain volatile in 2023 as central banks tighten monetary policy further to address

elevated levels of inflation.